

No. 11-398

In The
Supreme Court Of The United States

◆

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

◆

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

◆

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ADVOCACY FOR PATIENTS WITH CHRONIC
ILLNESS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

◆

MICHAEL D. LIEDER
Sprenger & Lang, PLLC
1400 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
MLieder@sprengerlang.com
(202) 772-1159

JENNIFER C. JAFF
Counsel of Record
Nicole Netkin-Collins
Advocacy for Patients with
Chronic Illness, Inc.
195 Farmington Ave.
Suite 306
Farmington, CT 06032
Patient_advocate@sbcglobal.net
(860) 674-1370

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS ACTED WITHIN ITS “COMMERCE CLAUSE” POWERS TO ADDRESS THE LACK OF ADEQUATE COVERAGE FOR PERSONS WITH PREEXISTING CONDITIONS.....	4
II. CONGRESS ACTED WITHIN ITS POWERS UNDER THE “NECESSARY AND PROPER” CLAUSE IN ADOPTING THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, Clause 18.....	2, 12
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, Clause 3.....	1, 10

Cases

<i>Barnett V. Revere Smelting & Refining Corp.</i> , 67 F.Supp.2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	13
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205, 217-20 (1979).....	10
<i>Mescall v. Marra</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Robertson v. Amtrak/Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	13
<i>Tyndall v. Nat'l Educ. Centers, Inc. of California</i> , 31 F.3d 209 (4 th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	13
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	10

Statutes

26 U.S.C.A § 5000A.....	2, 4
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B.....	2, 4, 12
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161-68.....	10
29 U.S.C.A. § 1181(a).....	6
29 U.S.C.A. § 1181(c)(2)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 12010, <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C.A. § 18022.....	10
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031.....	10
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg.....	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a).....	1, 4, 9
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a).....	4, 9
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-41(b).....	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-41(c).....	6
Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	10
Pub. L. 99-272, 100 Stat. 227.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-50-210.....	6

36 Okl. Stat. Ann. § 6534.B.3.....	6
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1506.155.....	6

Other Authorities

Families USA Foundation, <i>Health Reform: Help for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions</i> at 2 (May 2010).....	4, 7
Georgetown University Health Policy Institute Consumer Guides.....	6
A. Hartocollis, “New York Offers Costly Lessons on Insurance,” <i>New York Times</i> (April 17, 2010)	11
D. U. Himmelstein, et al., <i>Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007: Results of a National Study</i> , <i>The American Journal of Medicine</i> (2009).....	7
J. Jaff, et al., “Living With Chronic Illness: A Prescription for Advocacy,” (Advocacy for Patients with Chronic Illness 2011).....	8
H. A. Waxman and B. Stupak, Memorandum: Coverage Denials for Pre-Existing Conditions in the Individual Health Insurance Market, U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Energy and Commerce (<i>October 12, 2010</i>).....	5
